# OP \$90.00 5032829

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM629326

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property			

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Pacific Western Bank		03/01/2021	Chartered Bank: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	UCIT Online Security Inc.		
Street Address:	335 Bryant Street, 2nd Floor		
Internal Address:	c/o Stealth Topco Inc.		
City:	Palo Alto		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94309		
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA		
Name:	Stealth Monitoring Inc.		
Street Address:	335 Bryant Street, 2nd Floor		
Internal Address:	c/o Stealth Topco Inc.		
City:	Palo Alto		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94309		
Entity Type:	Corporation: TEXAS		
Street Address: Internal Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code:	335 Bryant Street, 2nd Floor c/o Stealth Topco Inc. Palo Alto CALIFORNIA 94309		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	5032829	UCIT SECURITY		
Registration Number:	5804484	STEALTH MONITORING		
Registration Number:	5804485	STEALTH MONITORING		

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 6175236850

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-523-2700

**Email:** susan.dinicola@hklaw.com,tyson.wanjura@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Holland & Knight LLP Address Line 1: 10 St. James Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

REEL: 007208 FRAME: 0129

900599847

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan C. DiNicola
SIGNATURE:	/Susan C. DiNicola/
DATE SIGNED:	03/02/2021

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Stealth Release of Security Interests in IP (executed)#page1.tif source=Stealth Release of Security Interests in IP (executed)#page2.tif source=Stealth Release of Security Interests in IP (executed)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007208 FRAME: 0130

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is made this 1<sup>st</sup> day of March, 2021, by PACIFIC WESTERN BANK, a California state-chartered bank, in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Agent").

WHEREAS, reference is made to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of August 12, 2019, and recorded with the United States Trademark and Trademark Office on August 12, 2019, at Reel 006717 Frame 0934 and Reel 50032 Frame 0652 (recorded as Pacific Western Bank as Agent) (as amended, supplemented and/or modified to date, collectively, the "IP Security Agreement"), by UCIT ONLINE SECURITY INC., a corporation amalgamated pursuant to the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) ("UCIT Online"), and STEALTH MONITORING INC., a Texas corporation ("Stealth Monitoring", and together with UCIT Online, each a "Grantor", and collectively, the "Grantors"), in favor of Agent. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the IP Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, under the IP Security Agreement, Grantors granted to Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of such Grantor's rights, title and interests in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement) identified therein, including, but not limited to, the trademark registrations and patent application set forth on the Schedule attached hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby (i) terminates the IP Security Agreement, (ii) releases any and all liens on, and its security interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral arising under the IP Security Agreement, including, but not limited to, the trademark registrations and patent application set forth on the schedules attached hereto, and (iii) authorizes the recordation of this Release by Grantors or its designee with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without regard to conflicts of law principles.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

[Stealth] Release of Security Interests in Intellectual Property #82371140

TRADEMARK REEL: 007208 FRAME: 0131 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its authorized officer as of the day and year first written above.

PACIFIC WESTERN BANK, as Agent

By: Name:

Title:

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY]

#82371140

TRADEMARK REEL: 007208 FRAME: 0132

# **SCHEDULE**

# **INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL**

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Trademark / Design	Jurisdiction	Status	Reg. Number	Reg. Date	Owner
UCIT Security	US	Live	5032829	August 30, 2016	UCIT Online Corporation
Stealth Monitoring	US	Live	5804484	July 16, 2019	Stealth Monitoring Inc.
Stealth Monitoring	US	Live	5804485	July 16, 2019	Stealth Monitoring Inc.

# PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Jurisdiction	App. Number	Filing Date	Owner
PREMISES SECURITY SYSTEM WITH DYNAMIC RISK EVALUATION	US	16/510,666	July 12, 2019	Stealth Monitoring Inc.

[Stealth] Release of Security Interests in Intellectual Property #82371140

**RECORDED: 03/02/2021** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007208 FRAME: 0133